

NO. 295851

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF
THE CERTAIN POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT DATED AS OF
NOVEMBER 1, 1996 RELATED TO METROPOLITAN ASSET FUNDING
INC. MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 1996-A
Appellant,

v.

BRIAN R. HOOPER AND LISA M. HOOPER, HUSBAND AND WIFE;
MARCO T. BARBANTI; ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES; STERLING
SAVINGS BANK; JUNCO FROST LAVINIA, INC.; UNIFUND CCR
PARTNERS; AND BANKERS TRUST OF CALIFORNIA;

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS MARCO T. BARBANTI,
ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES AND JUNCO FROST LAVINIA, INC.**

TIMOTHY W. DURKOP, ESQ.
WSBA # 22985
2312 N. Cherry St., Suite 100
Spokane Valley, WA 99206
(509) 928-3848
Attorney for the Respondent Barbanti

RICHARD PEREDNIA, ESQ.
WSBA # 5773
28 W. Indiana, Suite E
Spokane, WA 99205
(509) 325-3508
Attorney for Respondents
Junco Frost and Royal Pottage

NO. 295851

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF
THE CERTAIN POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT DATED AS OF
NOVEMBER 1, 1996 RELATED TO METROPOLITAN ASSET FUNDING
INC. MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 1996-A
Appellant,

v.

BRIAN R. HOOPER AND LISA M. HOOPER, HUSBAND AND WIFE;
MARCO T. BARBANTI; ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES; STERLING
SAVINGS BANK; JUNCO FROST LAVINIA, INC.; UNIFUND CCR
PARTNERS; AND BANKERS TRUST OF CALIFORNIA;

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS MARCO T. BARBANTI,
ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES AND JUNCO FROST LAVINIA, INC.**

TIMOTHY W. DURKOP, ESQ.
WSBA # 22985
2312 N. Cherry St., Suite 100
Spokane Valley, WA 99206
(509) 928-3848
Attorney for the Respondent Barbanti

RICHARD PEREDNIA, ESQ.
WSBA # 5773
28 W. Indiana, Suite E
Spokane, WA 99205
(509) 325-3508
Attorney for Respondents
Junco Frost and Royal Pottage

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE TERM “FEE OWNER” IS AN APPROPRIATE LEGAL TERM USED TO DESCRIBE ROYAL POTTAGE IN THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER QUIETING TITLE AS TO THE UNENFORCEABLE DEED OF TRUST. 5

 A. A VENDEE’S INTEREST IS A REAL ESTATE CONTRACT IS REAL PROPERTY. 10

 B. BNY OFFERS NO AUTHORITY TO SHOW THAT THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR BY CALLING ROYAL POTTAGE A FEE OWNER. 14

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS IS MANDATED BY THE PROVISIONS OF RCW 4.84.330. 20

 A. RESPONDENTS HAVE MET THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS SET OUT BY RCW 4.84.330. 20

 B. THE REMEDIAL NATURE OF RCW 4.84.330 IS A PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATION. 23

 C. APPELLANT’S THEORY OF RCW 4.84.330 ALLOWS IT TO COLLECT FEES AND COSTS UNILATERALLY FROM THE RESPONDENTS. 26

 D. THE CASES CITED BY BNY ARE DISTINGUISHABLE. . 36

III. RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO FEES ON APPEAL. 42

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashford v. Reese</i> , 132 Wash. 649, 650, 233 P. 29 (1925)	10-13
<i>Bays v. Haven</i> , 55 Wn. App. 324, 777 P.2d 562 (1989)	16-19
<i>Berg v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2D 187 (1977)	7
<i>Cascade Security Bank v. Butler</i> , 88 Wn.2d 777, 567 P.2d 631 (1977)	10-12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Culmback v. Stevens</i> , 158 Wash. 675, 680-1, 291 Pac. 705 (1930) .	13, 14, 18
<i>Freeborn v. Seattle Trust</i> , 94 Wn.2d 336, 617 P.2d 424 (1980)	18
<i>Gilmore Hays v. W. W. Miller</i> , 1 Wash. Terr. 143 (1861)	29
<i>Herzog Aluminum v. General American Window Corporation</i> , 39 Wn. App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984)	22, 24, 25, 33
<i>In re Estate of Eilermann</i> , 179 Wash. 15, 35 P.2d 763 (1934)	14
<i>In re McDaniel</i> , 89 Bankr. 861 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 1988)	19
<i>Mutual Security v. Unite</i> , 68 Wn. App. 636, 847 P.2d 4 (1993)	38-40
<i>Saucedo v. Mercury Savings and Loan</i> , 111 Cal. App. 309, 168 Cal. Rptr. 552 (1980)	33-35, 41
<i>Tacoma Northpark, L.L.C. v. NW, L.L.C.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 73, 96 P.3d 454 (2004)	37, 38
<i>Tomlinson v. Clarke</i> , 118 Wn.2d 498, 505, 825 P.2d 706 (1992)	6, 9, 14, 18, 19
<i>Turpen v. Johnson</i> , 26 Wn.2d 716, 175 P.2d 495 (1946)	9, 11
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)	25
<i>Yuan v. Chow</i> , 96 Wn. App. 909, 982 P.2d 647 (1999)	40

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code 1717 34

RCW 4.84.330 3, 4, 20, 22-27, 31-33, 36, 41, 42

RCW 61.12.060 28

RCW 61.24.020 28

RCW 7.28.300 7, 9

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

CR 12(b) 4

OTHER

*Hume, Real Estate Contracts and the Doctrine of Equitable Conversion in Washington:
Dispelling the Ashford Cloud*, 7 Univ. Puget Sound Law Rev. 233 (1984) 5

Washington Practice, Chapter 18, p. 339 *et seq* (Stoebuck, 1995) 28, 29
